

REDACTED

Nos. 19-15472 and 19-15473

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit**

---

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES FOUNDATION, et al.  
*Movants-Appellants,*

WP COMPANY LLC, dba THE WASHINGTON POST,  
*Movant-Appellant,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,  
*Respondent-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal From The United States District Court For The  
Eastern District of California, No. 1:18-mc-00057 (O'Neill, C.J.)

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

JEFFREY S. POLLAK  
Criminal Division  
U.S. Department of Justice

KIMBERLY A. SANCHEZ  
Assistant United States Attorney  
Eastern District of California

BRIAN A. BENCZKOWSKI  
Assistant Attorney General

MATTHEW S. MINER  
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

SCOTT A.C. MEISLER  
Appellate Section, Criminal Division  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20530  
(202) 307-3803  
scott.meisler@usdoj.gov

---

**REDACTED**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 2

STATEMENT OF ISSUES..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

    A. Statutory Overview ..... 4

    B. Sealed Title III Proceedings..... 6

    C. The District Court Denies Appellants’ Unsealing  
        Motions ..... 9

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 14

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 16

ARGUMENT ..... 17

    I. NO FIRST AMENDMENT OR COMMON LAW RIGHT  
        OF ACCESS ATTACHES TO MATERIALS FILED OR  
        GENERATED IN PROCEEDINGS TO ENFORCE A  
        SEALED TITLE III TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE ORDER..... 17

        A. Title III’s Comprehensive Scheme Establishes A  
            Statutory Presumption Against Disclosure ..... 17

        B. No First Amendment Right Of Access Attaches To  
            Materials Generated In Title III Technical Assistance  
            Litigation ..... 27

            1. History And Logic Weigh Against A First  
                Amendment Right Of Access ..... 29

**REDACTED**

2.	Neither <i>Index Newspapers</i> Nor The Nature of Appellants' Requested Documents Supports Access .....	35
C.	No Common Law Right Of Access Attaches To The Materials Appellants Seek .....	44
II.	COMPELLING GOVERNMENT INTERESTS OUTWEIGH ANY FIRST AMENDMENT OR COMMON LAW RIGHT AND JUSTIFY CONTINUED SEALING .....	48
A.	The Government's Interests In Protecting The Secrecy Of Investigative Techniques And The Integrity Of An Ongoing Investigation And Prosecution Outweigh Any Access Right.....	49
B.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Determining That Redaction Is Not A Viable Alternative To Sealing In The Particular Circumstances Of This Case.....	55
	CONCLUSION.....	60

## REDACTED

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

<i>Applications of Kansas City Star</i> , 666 F.2d 1168 (8th Cir. 1981).....	19
<i>Ardestani v. INS</i> , 502 U.S. 129 (1991).....	21
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011).....	2, 43
<i>Chambers v. Nasco, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	22
<i>Dalia v. United States</i> , 441 U.S. 238 (1979).....	5
<i>Dhiab v. Trump</i> , 852 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	53
<i>Doe v. Public Citizen</i> , 749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014).....	40, 41
<i>Foltz v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 331 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2003).....	56
<i>Gelbard v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 41 (1972).....	4
<i>In re Application of the New York Times Co. to Unseal Wiretap &amp; Search Warrant Materials</i> , 577 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2009).....	17, 19, 20, 23, 29, 30, 46
<i>In re Application of the United States for an Order Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 2703(d)</i> , 707 F.3d 283 (4th Cir. 2013).....	6, 30, 33, 41, 42, 53
<i>In re Copley Press, Inc.</i> , 518 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2008).....	27, 28, 40, 43, 45, 48

**REDACTED**

<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings,</i> 841 F.2d 1048 (11th Cir. 1988).....	6, 23
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena No. 7409,</i> No. 18-gj-41, 2019 WL 2169265 (D.D.C. Apr. 1, 2019).....	39
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena, Judith Miller,</i> 438 F.3d 1138 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	56
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena, Judith Miller,</i> 493 F.3d 152 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	53
<i>In re Granick,</i> No. 16-mc-80206, 2018 WL 7569335 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 18, 2018).....	22
<i>In re Granick,</i> No. 16-mc-80206, 2019 WL 2179563 (N.D. Cal. May 20, 2019).....	6, 23, 25
<i>In re Iowa Freedom of Information Council,</i> 724 F.2d 658 (8th Cir. 1983) .....	57
<i>In re Matter of New York Times Co.,</i> 828 F.2d 110 (2d Cir. 1987).....	26
<i>In re Morning Song Bird Food Litig.,</i> 831 F.3d 765 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	3
<i>In re Motion for Release of Court Records,</i> 526 F. Supp. 2d 484 (FISC 2007).....	34, 57
<i>In re Motions of Dow Jones &amp; Co.,</i> 142 F.3d 496 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	46, 54, 58
<i>In re Sealed Case,</i> 199 F.3d 522 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	41
<i>In re Search of Fair Finance,</i> 692 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	33, 35, 41
<i>In re The City of New York,</i> 607 F.3d 923 (2d Cir. 2010).....	52

## REDACTED

<i>In re U.S. for an Order Authorizing Roving Interception of Oral Commc'ns</i> , 349 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 2003).....	30, 31, 58
<i>Kamakana v. City &amp; County of Honolulu</i> , 447 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2006).....	44, 45, 47, 48, 49
<i>Matter of Leopold</i> , 300 F. Supp. 3d 61 (D.D.C. 2018) .....	6
<i>Matter of Leopold</i> , 327 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018).....	41, 50
<i>Midlock v. Apple Vacations West, Inc.</i> , 406 F.3d 453 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	43
<i>Murphy v. Exec. Office for U.S. Attorneys</i> , 789 F.3d 204 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	36
<i>Nixon v. Warner Communications, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978).....	44, 56
<i>Oliner v. Kontrabecki</i> , 745 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2014).....	43
<i>Oregonian Publ'g Co. v. U.S. Dist. Court for Dist. of Oregon</i> , 920 F.2d 1462 (9th Cir. 1990).....	27, 28, 49
<i>Parks v. Archer</i> , 493 F.3d 761 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	43
<i>Phoenix Newspapers, Inc. v. U.S. Dist. Court for Dist. of Ariz.</i> , 156 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	27, 28, 58
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986).....	27, 28, 29, 31
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	27
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1061 (2016).....	25

**REDACTED**

*Times Mirror Co. v. United States*,  
873 F.2d 1210 (9th Cir. 1989).....*passim*

*United States v. Amodeo*,  
71 F.3d 1044 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 56

*United States v. Blagojevich*,  
662 F. Supp. 2d 998 (N.D. Ill. 2009)..... 24, 30, 46

*United States v. Bus. of Custer Battlefield Museum*,  
658 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 44, 45, 46, 47, 50, 54, 55

*United States v. Carpenter*,  
923 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 16, 27, 47

*United States v. Carty*,  
520 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc)..... 54

*United States v. Doe*,  
870 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2017) ..... 16, 27, 49, 52, 55

*United States v. Dorfman*,  
690 F.2d 1230 (7th Cir. 1982)..... 18

*United States v. Fierer*,  
No. 1:96-cr-294, 1997 WL 445937 (N.D. Ga. July 25, 1997) ..... 6

*United States v. Garcia-Villalba*,  
585 F.3d 1223 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 4

*United States v. Gonzales*,  
150 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 1998)..... 34

*United States v. Green*,  
670 F.2d 1148 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 52

*United States v. Index Newspapers LLC*,  
766 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2014).....*passim*

**REDACTED**

*United States v. Sleugh*,  
 896 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2018), *cert. denied*, 139 S. Ct. 1231  
 (2019) ..... 45, 54, 58

*United States v. Smith*,  
 123 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 1997)..... 39

*United States v. Smith*,  
 780 F.2d 1102 (4th Cir. 1985) (en banc)..... 50

**STATUTES AND RULES**

5 U.S.C. § 552..... 52

18 U.S.C. § 2510 ..... 4, 19

18 U.S.C. § 2511 ..... 21

18 U.S.C. § 2517 ..... 5, 18, 26

18 U.S.C. § 2518 ..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 2703 ..... 30, 32, 41, 42

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1651 ..... 31

50 U.S.C. § 1872 ..... 57

E.D. Cal. R. 141 ..... 3

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a) ..... 3

Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)..... 29, 36, 46

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

S. Rep. No. 1097, 90th Cong., 2d Sess. (1968) ..... 19, 20, 22, 25
